

12-240

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

STAVROS M. GANIAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut**

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT STAVROS M. GANIAS

Stanley A. Twardy, Jr.
Day Pitney LLP
One Canterbury Green
201 Broad Street
Stamford, CT 06901
(203) 977-7300

Daniel E. Wenner
John W. Cerreta
Day Pitney LLP
242 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 275-0100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY	1
I. THE SEIZURE AND TWO-AND-A-HALF YEAR RETENTION OF GANIAS’S PERSONAL FINANCIAL RECORDS WAS UNREASONABLE AND REQUIRES SUPPRESSION	1
A. Settled Fourth Amendment Doctrine Compels Suppression of Documents Seized and Indefinitely Retained Outside the November 2003 Warrant’s Scope	1
B. The Government Has No Power to Seize and Retain Private Records Beyond the Scope of a Warrant and “Without Temporal Limitation.”	4
1. The Magistrate Judge’s Omission of an Express Deadline for Return or Destruction of Non-Responsive Files Does Not Insulate the Government’s Execution of the Warrant from Judicial Review	5
2. The Government’s Desire to “Maintain . . . Evidentiary Integrity” Does Not Justify Retention of Data Outside of a Warrant’s Scope	9
3. The Government’s Claim that it “Pinpoint[ed] Relevant Files” within a Reasonable Time is Beside the Point	11
4. The April 2006 Warrant Cannot Cure the Government’s Unconstitutional Seizure	13
5. A Rule 41(g) Motion Is Not a Prerequisite to a Motion to Suppress	14
C. The Government’s Unconstitutional Seizure Warrants Suppression	16
II. JUROR MISCONDUCT VIOLATED GANIAS’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS AND REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL	18
A. This Court Should Not Accept the District Court’s Credibility Determination, and It Should Hold that Juror X’s Improper Communications Warrant a New Trial	18
B. At the Very Least, the Court Should Order a Broader and More Exhaustive Hearing	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Almeida v. Holder</i> , 588 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	2
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	6, 7
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....	16
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029, 1066 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765)	14
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	16
<i>In re Application of the United States For a Search Warrant for [Business Premises]</i> , No. 05-mj-03113-KRS, (M.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2006).....	10, 18
<i>In re Search of the Premises Known as 1406 N. 2nd Avenue</i> , No. 2:05-MJ-28, 2006 WL 709036 (W.D. Mich. March 17, 2006).....	6
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	19, 20
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	13

United States v. Anson,
304 Fed. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2008)8, 9

United States v. Carey,
172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)8

United States v. Collins, no. 11-00471, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111583 (N.D.
Cal. Aug. 8, 2012).....5, 10

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.,
621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)3, 4, 10

United States v. Cox,
324 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003)19

United States v. Douleh,
220 F.R.D. 391 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)15

United States v. Gorrell,
360 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2004).....12

United States v. Hay,
231 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2000)8

United States v. Julius,
610 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2010)16

United States v. Khanani,
502 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007)10

United States v. Leon,
468 U.S. 897 (1984).....16

United States v. Matias,
836 F.2d 744 (2d Cir. 1988)2, 4, 6, 17

United States v. Metter,
860 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)10, 12

United States v. Moten,
582 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1978)20

United States v. Santarelli,
778 F.2d 609 (11th Cir. 1985)2

United States v. Tamura,
694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982)passim

United States v. Vitale,
459 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2006)20, 21

Warshak v. United States,
532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)6

STATUTES

Fourth Amendmentpassim

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 1215

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41(g)14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys, *Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Evidence in Criminal Investigations* (2009), available at <http://www.justice.gov/criminal/cybercrime/docs/ssmanual2009.pdf>7, 8, 9

In re Madison, Misc. No. 09-647, Government’s Letter Brief (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2009), available at http://www.wired.com/image_blogs/threatlevel/2009/10/brief-with-all-exhibits.pdf.....15

Orin S. Kerr, *Ex Ante Regulation of Computer Search & Seizure*, 96 Va. L. Rev. 1241 (2010)7

Paul Ohm, *The Fourth Amendment Right to Delete*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. F. 10 (2005).....14
